INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE:	May 25, 2017
TO:	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator
THROUGH:	Michael Smykowski, Budget Director Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director
FROM:	Kimberly Graham, P.E., County Traffic Engineer
SUBJECT:	FDOT Emergency Local Government Emergency Relief Reimbursement Agreement – Hurricane Matthew

DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITIONS

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is responsible for the administration of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Emergency Relief Program funds. Staff has been successful in working with FDOT to be reimbursed for traffic related damage due to Hurricane Matthew. Attached please find an Emergency Local Government Emergency Relief Reimbursement Agreement (Agreement) between the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Indian River County (County) for the reimbursement of traffic signal related costs and expenses the County sustained during Hurricane Matthew. The Agreement reimburses 100% of the County's eligible costs for a total of \$41,189.61.

FUNDING

The Emergency Local Government Emergency Relief Reimbursement Agreement reimburses the County for eligible costs associated with traffic signal related damages sustained during Hurricane Matthew, therefore no funding is required for this item.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board of County Commission (BCC) approve the attached Emergency Local Government Emergency Relief Reimbursement Agreement and adopt the attached resolution authorizing the Chairman to sign the Agreement.

ATTACHMENT:

Five (5) Copies of the FDOT Reimbursement Agreement and Exhibits and Resolution

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR JUNE 13, 2017